completed on the dates indicated, nor is it necessarily indicative of the future operating results or financial position of
Staples after the merger. Future results may vary significantly from the results reflected because of various factors,
including those discussed in the section entitled �Risk Factors� beginning on page 26.

The information presented below should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements of
Staples and Office Depot, including the related notes, filed by each of them with the SEC, and with the pro forma
condensed combined financial information of Staples and Office Depot, including the related notes, appearing
elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus. See the sections entitled �Where You Can Find More Information� and
�Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information� beginning on pages 255 and 217, respectively.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet Data

As of January 31, 2015

(in millions)

Historical
Staples, Inc.
(January 31,

2015)

Historical Office
Depot, Inc.
(December

27,
2014)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
for

Reclassifications

Pro
Forma

Adjustments for
Acquisition

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Financing

Pro
Forma

Condensed
Combined

Total assets $ 10,313.7 $ 6,844.0 $ �  $ 501.2 $ 3,850.6 $ 21,509.5
Long-term debt, net
of current maturities 1,024.0 674.0 �  15.0 3,934.8 5,647.8
Total liabilities 5,000.3 5,223.0 �  152.1 3,902.8 14,278.3
Total equity 5,313.4 1,621.0 �  349.1 (52.2) 7,231.3
Total liabilities and
equity $ 10,313.7 $ 6,844.0 $ �  $ 501.2 $ 3,850.6 $ 21,509.5

Edgar Filing: OFFICE DEPOT INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 71

19

Edgar Filing: OFFICE DEPOT INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income Data

Twelve Months Ended January 31, 2015

(in millions, except per share data)

Historical
Staples, Inc.
(January 31,

2015)

Historical Office
Depot, Inc.
(December

27,
2014)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
for

Reclassifications

Pro Forma
Adjustments for
Acquisition

Pro
Forma

Adjustments for
Financing

Pro
Forma

Condensed
Combined

Sales $ 22,492.4 $ 16,096.0 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 38,588.4
Operating income
(loss) 309.8 (275.0) �  (212.2) �  (177.4)
Net income (loss)
attributable to
controlling
shareholders $ 134.5 $ (354.0) $ �  $ (25.5) $ (72.5) $ (317.5)
Net income (loss) per
share:
Basic $ 0.21 $ (0.66) $ (0.41)
Diluted $ 0.21 $ (0.66) $ (0.41)

20

Edgar Filing: OFFICE DEPOT INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED COMPARATIVE PER SHARE INFORMATION

The following tables summarize unaudited per share data for (i) Staples on a historical basis for the fiscal year ended
January 31, 2015, (ii) Staples on a pro forma combined basis, assuming that the merger occurred on the dates
indicated, (iii) Office Depot on a historical basis for the fiscal year ended December 27, 2014, and (iv) Office Depot
on a pro forma equivalent basis, which was calculated by multiplying the corresponding pro forma combined data by